was the best value for the New Jersey Institute of Technology; and 

WHEREAS, New Jersey Institute of Technology intends to enter into a Ten (10) year contract with 
United Services for the scope of services outlined in Request for Bid 22-06 dated October 29, 2021, at a 
not to exceed first-year cost of ONE MILLION SEVEN HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS 
($1,750,000), for the base contract scope of work and related additional services; and 

WHEREAS, per the bid specifications, the contract may be extended annually for a period not to exceed 
Ten (10) Years, at the discretion of New Jersey Institute of Technology, for the base contract scope of

[...]

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Trustees of New Jersey Institute of 
Technology hereby as follows: 

1. Approves the award of the publicly bid, ten (10) year contract to United Services, Inc. for a not to 
exceed first-year cost of ONE MILLION SEVEN HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS 
($1,750,000), for the base contract scope of work and related additional services; and 

2. Approves a not to exceed cost increase for subsequent years of 1.5% for years two through four 
and not to exceed the cost of 2.5% for years five through ten, for the base contract scope of work